
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2024

KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,

Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTORARI
TO THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT
Case NO. 24-386

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....3,4

Statutory Provisions Involved.....5,6

Question Presented.....7

Statement of the Case.....8,9

Summary of the Argument.....9

Argument.....10

I. THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD KELO BECAUSE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ALIGNS WITH LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT ON PUBLIC USE.....10

 A. Economic development qualifies as a public use.11

 B. This Court should defer to legislative judgments on public use.12

 C. Overturning *Kelo* would undermine economic growth.14

II. A PERMISSIBLE TAKING FOR PUBLIC USE IS ONE THAT YIELDS TANGIBLE BENEFITS.....15

 A. Economic development and job creation are core public uses recognized by This Court.16

 B. Broader public needs justify takings even when benefits are indirect.17

 C. New Louisiana’s comprehensive economic plan satisfies public use requirement......18

III. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S TAKINGS CLAUSE IS NOT SELF-EXECUTING AGAINST THE STATES.....19

 A. The takings clause requires legislative action for enforcement against states.19

 1. *The Fourteenth Amendment and Incorporation.*.....19

 2. *Incorporation does not equal execution.*23

 B. The state should not have to waive its sovereignty for the failures of the legislature to provide adequate remedy to its people.26

 1. *The Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity Precludes Automatic Waiver by States.*26

 2. *Judicial Interference in Legislative Functions Undermines the Foundation of Federalism.*29

 C. Federal market value standards do not automatically apply to state governments, even when sovereign immunity is abrogated.31

 D. The type of claim brought has zero effect on sovereign immunity and equitable relief claims are inapplicable in the context of takings claims against states......35

Conclusion..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	25,27
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 589 U.S. 248 (2020)	28
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243, 249 (1833)	19
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	10,11,12,14,15,16,18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	35
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775, 779 (1991).	25
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	21,22,29,31
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	32
<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 198 U.S. 361 (1905)	13
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285, 293 (2024)	29
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	21
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	36
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445, 456 (1976)	19,25,26,27
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	21
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64, 68 (1985)	26
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1, 33 (1890)	26
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	10
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62, 91 (2000)	28
<i>Kirby Forest Indus. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	30
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	10-18
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	21
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	20
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	21
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167, 172 (1961)	23
<i>Old Dominion Land Co. v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 55 (1925)	13
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	21
<i>Slaughterhouse Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	19,20
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	21
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277, 284 (2011)	25
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	23
<i>Torres v. Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 597 U.S. 580, 587 (2022)	25
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100, 112 (2024)	19
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206, 207 (1983)	23
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 397 U.S. 14 (1970)	31,32
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392, 398 (1976)	23
<i>Welch v. Swasey</i> , 214 U.S. 91 (1909)	13
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172, 194-195 (1985)...	31
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm'n of Allen County</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
